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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
  
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Docket No. 10-035-124 

 
PETITION TO INTERVENE 

  
 
 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-7, Comcast 

Cable Communications, LLC, on behalf of its operating subsidiaries and affiliates (“Comcast”), 

respectfully petitions the Public Service Commission of Utah (the “Commission”) for leave to 

intervene in the above-captioned matter concerning the application of Rocky Mountain Power 

for authority to increase its rates in Utah and for approval of its proposed service schedules and 

regulations, which includes changes to its Electric Service Schedule 4, Pole Attachments.  In 

support of its petition, Comcast represents and states as follows: 
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1. Comcast, through its subsidiary, Comcast Phone of Utah, LLC, is authorized to 

provide public telecommunications services within the State of Utah and is in compliance with 

the requirements of its Certificate.1  Comcast, by and through its subsidiaries, is the nation’s 

largest cable operator with cable systems in Utah and provides video services and broadband 

services. 

2. As a provider of telecommunications services, video services, and broadband 

services in Utah, Comcast is attached to more than 116,000 poles in Utah that are owned by 

Rocky Mountain Power.  As such, Comcast is directly impacted by the Application of Rocky 

Mountain Power, which could potentially result in cost increases or delays.  Thus, Comcast’s 

legal interests would be substantially and directly affected by the outcome of this proceeding. 

3. Comcast’s legal interests, absent its intervention, would not be adequately 

represented by any other party to this proceeding. 

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Comcast to intervene. 

5. If this petition is granted, notices and filings in this proceeding should be sent to: 

Sharon M. Bertelsen 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
One Utah Center, Suite 800 
201 South Main Street 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
Email: bertelsens@ballardspahr.com 
 

WHEREFORE, Comcast requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as they may appear. 

                                                 
1 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 2383 (“Certificate”) was issued in Utah Docket No. 

01-2383-01 on January 11, 2002, to AT&T Broadband Phone of Utah, LLC.  On February 12, 2003, the 
Commission approved a name change to Comcast Phone of Utah, LLC.  See Docket No. 03-2383-01. 



 3 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of March, 2011. 

Comcast Cable Communications, LLC 
 
 
/s/ Sharon M. Bertelsen  
Jerold G. Oldroyd, Esq. 
Sharon M. Bertelsen, Esq. 
Theresa A. Foxley, Esq. 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
One Utah Center, Suite 800 
201 South Main Street 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 16th day of March, 2011, an original, five (5) true and correct 

copies, and an electronic copy of the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE were hand-

delivered to: 

Julie P. Orchard 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 
psc@utah.gov 
 

and a true and correct copy, was emailed to:  
 
Paul H. Proctor     Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General    Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Office of Consumer Services   Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor    160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111    Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov     pschmid@utah.gov 
 
Michele Beck      Peter J. Mattheis 
Dan Gimble      Eric J. Lacey 
Utah Office of Consumer Services   Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor    1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, 800 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111    Washington, D.C.  20007 
mbeck@utah.gov     elacey@bbrslaw.com 
dgimble@utah.gov     pjm@bbrslaw.com 
 
Chris Parker      Kevin Higgins 
William Powell     Neal Townsend 
Utah Division of Public Utilities   Energy Strategies 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor    215 S. State Street, #200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111    Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov     khiggins@energystrat.com 
wpowell@utah.gov     ntownsend@energystrat.com 
        
Betsy Wolf      Gary A. Dodge 
Salt Lake Community Action Program  Hatch James & Dodge 
764 South 200 West     10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101    Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
bwolf@slcap.org     gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
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Kurt J. Boehm      Holly Rachel Smith 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry    Hitt Business Center 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510   3803 Rectortown Road 
Cincinnati, OH  45202    Marshall, VA  20115 
kboehm@blklawfirm.com    holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 
Stephen J. Baron     Ryan L. Kelly 
J. Kennedy & Associates    Kelly & Bramwell, P.C. 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305   11576 South State St. Bldg. 1002 
Roswell, GA  30075     Draper, UT  84020 
sbaron@jkenn.com     ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 
Stephen F. Mecham     Steve W. Chriss 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough   Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900   2001 SC 10th Street 
Salt Lake City, UT  84133    Bentonville, AR  72716 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com    stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn     Shayla L. McNeill 
Jeremy R. Cook     Karen S. White 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C.   AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor   139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111    Tyndall AFB, FL  32403 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com    shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com     karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
 
Sophie Hayes      Yvonne R. Hogle 
Sarah Wright      David L. Taylor 
Utah Clean Energy     Rocky Mountain Power 
1014 2nd Avenue     201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111    Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org    yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org    dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
 
F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 
       /s/ Sharon M. Bertelsen   
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